

No. 10-382

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JICARILLA APACHE NATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BRIAN C. TOTH
Attorney

HILARY C. TOMPKINS
*Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The Federal Circuit erred in abrogating the govern- ment’s attorney-client privilege in matters concerning Indian property	11
A. The government, not the tribe, is the “real client” of government attorneys	13
1. This Court’s precedents establish that the United States acts distinctly as a sovereign, not as a common-law trustee, in matters affecting Indian assets	13
2. Executive branch guidance makes clear that government attorneys represent the United States, not a particular Indian tribe, in tribal trust matters	16
3. The Federal Circuit’s rule would present pro- fessional ethics problems and significant prac- tical concerns	24
4. That government attorneys are paid from gov- ernment funds, not tribal trust funds, rein- forces the conclusion that the government is the client	28
B. The government does not have a common-law duty to disclose attorney-client privileged com- munications to Indian tribes	30
1. This Court’s <i>Navajo Nation</i> decisions preclude the Federal Circuit’s imposition of a freestand- ing common-law duty	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. No statute or regulation requires the United States to disclose to Indian tribes privileged communications between government decisionmakers and their attorneys	37
3. Requiring disclosure of attorney-client privileged communications, especially in light of the government’s potentially competing obligations, would chill the rendering of critical legal advice	41
Conclusion	45
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	39
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	37
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11, 12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> (D.C. Cir.):	
240 F.3d 1081 (2001)	7
392 F.3d 461 (2004)	33
428 F.3d 1070 (2005), cert. dismissed, 130 S. Ct. 3497 (2010)	29, 33
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. dismissed, 130 S. Ct. 3497 (2010)	29, 33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)	18
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	36, 39
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	37
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	14
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 824 (2007)	33
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)	37
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	8, 14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	41
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	37
<i>Lindsey, In re</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 996 (1998)	11
<i>Long Island Lighting Co., In re</i> , 129 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	37
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	2, 15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) ..	37
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)	7
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	11, 12
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast</i> , 425 U.S. 649 (1976)	20
<i>Osage Nation and/or Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 244 (2005)	4
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968)	26
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton</i> , 499 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 962 (1975)	26
<i>Riggs Nat'l Bank v. Zimmer</i> , 355 A.2d 709 (Del. Ch. 1976)	9, 28
<i>Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Escondido Mut. Water Co.</i> , 459 F.2d 1082 (9th Cir. 1972)	23
<i>Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald</i> , 619 F.2d 801 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1010 (1980)	25
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937) . . .	25
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Kemp- thorne</i> , No. 04-cv-00339, 2007 WL 915211 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2007)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	37
<i>Stevens v. Commissioner</i> , 452 F.2d 741 (9th Cir. 1971) . .	20
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Teleglobe Commc'ns Corp., In re</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	8, 14, 15

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Critzer</i> , 498 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1974) . .	20
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973)	20
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 178 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> :	
445 U.S. 535 (1980)	34
463 U.S. 206 (1983)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> :	
537 U.S. 488 (2003)	9, 31, 32, 34
129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009)	9, 31, 32
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	34
<i>United States v. Winnebago Tribe</i> , 542 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	39, 41
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Western Shoshone Legal Def. & Educ. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 531 F.2d 495 (Ct. Cl.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 885 (1976)	25
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Property Clause)	37
Art. II, § 3	16
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2	37

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform	
Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239:	
25 U.S.C. 162a(d)	10, 35, 36
25 U.S.C. 4011	35
Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of	
1982, Pub. L. No. 97-451, 96 Stat. 2447:	
30 U.S.C. 1715(a)	36
30 U.S.C. 1732(b)(2)	36
Federal Records Act of 1950, ch. 849, § 6(d), 64 Stat.	
583	29
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.	
552(b)(5)	10, 12, 39
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-	
394, Tit. I, 96 Stat. 1966:	
§§ 2-6, 96 Stat. 1976-1978 (28 U.S.C. 2415 note) ...	36
§§ 3-6, 96 Stat. 1977-1978	37
§ 5(b), 96 Stat. 1978	10, 37
Indian General Allotment Act, 25 U.S.C. 348	
(1976)	33
Indian Mining Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C. 396a <i>et</i>	
<i>seq.</i>	2
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1505	
	2
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i> :	
25 U.S.C. 465	25
Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8,	
123 Stat. 524:	
Div. B, Tit. II, 123 Stat. 569	28
Div. E, Tit. I, 123 Stat. 718	28

IX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 3106	26
10 U.S.C. 827	21
18 U.S.C. 205	21
18 U.S.C. 216(a)(2)	21
18 U.S.C. 3006A(g)(2)(A)	21
18 U.S.C. 3571(b)(3)	21
25 U.S.C. 81a	26
25 U.S.C. 81b	26
25 U.S.C. 161a(a)	2, 33
25 U.S.C. 162a(a)	2, 33
25 U.S.C. 175	20, 22, 23
25 U.S.C. 4011(a)	33
28 U.S.C. 516	16
28 U.S.C. 519	16
43 U.S.C. 1455	3, 16, 20
43 U.S.C. 1457	39
43 U.S.C. 1460	35
44 U.S.C. 2901(1)	29
44 U.S.C. 3301	29
Ho-Chunk Nation Code, Tit. 1, § 8 (2009), http://www.ho-chunknation.com/UserFiles/ 1HCC_Sec.8_Justice_2.3.09.pdf	26
Tohono O’odham Code, Tit. 20, Ch. 1 (1991), http://www.tolc-nsn.org/docs/Title20Ch1.pdf	26
5 C.F.R. 2635.101(a)	16
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 15:	
Section 15.502	30

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Pt. 89:	
Section 89.40	22
Section 89.41	26
Section 89.42(d)	22
Pt. 115:	
Section 115.801	38
Section 115.802	38
Section 115.803	38
Section 115.1000(a)	38
Section 115.1000(a)(2)	9, 30
Pt. 151	25
Pt. 162:	
Section 162.111	30
Pt. 166:	
Section 166.1000	30
Pt. 1200:	
Section 1200.40(a)	23
28 C.F.R. 50.15(a)	21
43 C.F.R. 20.501	16
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Attorney General's Role as Chief Litigator for the United States</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 47 (1982)	19
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees:</i>	
(rev. 2d ed. 1980)	40
(3d ed. 2010)	38

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Confidentiality of the Att’y General’s Commc’ns in Counseling the President</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 481 (1982)	11, 26
<i>Federal Government’s Relationship with American Indians: Hearings Before the Special Comm. on Investigations of the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1989)	20
Floyd L. France, <i>Recent Developments in Indian Litigation</i> , 13 Land & Nat. Resources Div. J. 73 (1975)	23, 34
H.R. 6106, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	19
H.R. 6374, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	19
H.R. 6494, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	19
Letter from Lois J. Schiffer, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., Professor, Yale Law School & Charles W. Wolfram, Professor, Cornell Law School (June 16, 1994)	18
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct (2007):	
Rule 1.2	24
Rule 1.7	24
Rule 1.7(b)	25
Office of Att’y Recruitment & Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Reminder of Gov’t Att’y Ethical Obligations to Client</i> (Nov. 2006), http://www.justice.gov/usao/ias/Employment/OARM_9.pdf	16
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Memo- randum for the Attorney General re: Representa- tion of Indian Tribes</i> (Aug. 11, 1977)	22

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Relationship Between Dep't of Justice Att'ys & Persons on Whose Behalf the United States Brings Suits Under the Fair Hous. Act, 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 1 (1995)</i>	19, 21, 24, 40
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942)	15
1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	15
1 Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	29, 30, 40
1 Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers (2000)	11, 27
1 Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	29, 30, 40
S. 2035, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	19
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	12
2A Austin Wakeman Scott & William Franklin Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1993)	40
James Simon, Deputy Assistant Att'y Gen., Environment & Natural Res. Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Ethics: Conflicts of Interest and the Role of the Trustee, Remarks at Fed. Bar Ass'n 21st Annual Indian Law Conference</i> (Apr. 12, 1996)	18
<i>Special Message to the Congress on Indian Affairs, Pub. Papers 564</i> (1970)	19
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> , http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/	18
